

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK
HAMACHER,

for themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL.,

Defendants,

and

EBONY PATTERSON, ET AL.,

Intervening Defendants.

Civil Action No. 97-75231
Hon. Patrick J. Duggan
Hon. Thomas A. Carlson

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR AN INTERIM AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS
PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. § 1988**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 1

I. Plaintiffs and the Class are “Prevailing Parties”..... 1

II. Plaintiffs’ Fees and Costs are Reasonable and Recoverable. 9

 A. Plaintiffs’ Success..... 9

 B. Billing Entries 10

 C. Fees Related to the Intervention 12

 D. Fees Related to Media..... 13

 E. Reasonableness of Effort Expended 14

 F. Expenses and Travel-Related Fees 16

 G. Plaintiffs’ Rates..... 17

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Brister v. Faulkner, 214 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2000).....6, 7

*Buckhannon Board and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia
Department of Health and Human Resources*, 532 U.S. 598 (2001)7, 8, 9

Cadena v. Pacesetter Corp., 224 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2000)11

Carbalan v. Vaughn, 760 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1985).....5, 6

Dick v. Watonwan County, 562 F. Supp. 1083 (D. Minn. 1983).....14

Doe v. Santa Fe Independent School District, 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999).....7

Dowdell v. City of Apopka, 698 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1983)16

Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992)4, 5, 6, 7

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....2, 4, 6, 8, 10

Hanrahan v. Hampton, 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....8

Henry v. Webermeier, 738 F.2d 188 (7th Cir. 1984).....17

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....9, 10, 11

Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes, 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....12

Kelley v. Metropolitan County Bd. of Educ., 773 F.2d 677 (6th Cir. 1985).....13

Keyes v. School District No. 1, 439 F. Supp. 393 (D. Colo. 1977).....14

Krislov v. Rednour, 97 F. Supp. 2d 862 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....8

*Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Assoc. Gen.
Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville*,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....2, 3

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass'n v. Bissell,
210 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2000)8

<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 377 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Parham v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1970)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Ashcroft</i> , 655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981)).....	17
<i>Putnam v. Davies</i> , 960 F. Supp. 1268 (D. Ohio 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 149 F.2d 1184 (6th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Redding v. Fairman</i> , 717 F.2d 1105 (7th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988).....	6
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999)	3, 4, 20
<i>West Side Women's Services, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 594 F. Supp. 299 (N.D. Ohio 1984).....	8

STATE CASES

<i>Jaguar Cars v. Cottrell</i> , No. Civ.A. 94-78, 1999 WL 1711082 (E.D. Ky. July 8, 1999).....	13
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	3, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	3, 5

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Alba Conte</i> , 1 <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> (1993 ed.).....	16
